
 
 

 
 
                                                        

AGENDA
 

For a meeting of the 
HEALTHY ENVIRONMENT DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

to be held on 
TUESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2006 

at 
2.30 PM 

in the 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST. PETER'S HILL, 

GRANTHAM 
Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive  

 
Panel 
Members: 

Councillor Elizabeth Channell, Councillor Nick Craft (Vice-
Chairman), Councillor Donald Fisher, Councillor Bryan Helyar, 
Councillor Fereshteh Hurst, Councillor Stanley Pease, Councillor 
Mrs Margery Radley, Councillor George Waterhouse (Chairman) 
and Councillor Avril Williams 

  
 
Scrutiny Officer: 
Scrutiny Support 
Officer: 

 
Paul Morrison 01476 406512 p.morrison@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 
Jo Toomey 01476 406152 j.toomey@southkesteven.gov.uk 

  
 

Members of the Panel are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed below. 

 
1. COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
 To receive comments or views from members of the public at the Panel’s discretion. 
  
2. MEMBERSHIP 

 
 The Panel to be notified of any substitute members. 
  
3. APOLOGIES 

 
  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Members are asked to declare interests in items for consideration at the meeting. 
  

 



5. ACTION NOTES 
 

 The notes of the meeting held on 8th 2006 November are attached for information. 
(Enclosure)

  
6. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE 

 
 A briefing note prepared for the Economic Development Portfolio Holder on hospital 

provision in Grantham and Stamford is attached for discussion. 
(Enclosure)

  
CATEGORY A PRIORITY: RECYCLING 

 
7. WHEELED BINS AND DESIGN COMPETITION 

 
 The Panel to discuss the twin, wheeled-bin scheme and opportunities to promote the 

scheme with a design competition for children. 
  
8. BRING SITES 

 
 The Panel to discuss ongoing problems with bring-sites. 
  
9. HIGH HEDGES 

 
 The Panel to consider recent government legislation on high hedges. Report number 

DLS242 to Council is attached for information. 
(Enclosure)

  
10. REPORTS FROM WORKING GROUPS 

 
 A copy of the letter sent in response to the consultation draft of the Access Criteria for 

Non-Urgent Patient Transport Requests Policy has been attached for information. 
(Enclosure)

  
11. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

 
 (Enclosure)
  
12. WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 (Enclosure)
  
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS, which the Chairman, by reasons of special 

circumstances, decides is urgent. 
  
 



 

1 

MEETING OF THE 
HEALTHY ENVIRONMENT 
DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
 
TUESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2005 2.30 PM 

 
 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor Elizabeth Channell 
Councillor Nick Craft (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Donald Fisher 
Councillor Bryan Helyar 
Councillor Fereshteh Hurst 
 

Councillor Stan Pease 
Councillor Mrs Margery Radley 
Councillor George Waterhouse (Chairman) 
Councillor Avril Williams 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
Chief Executive 
Corporate Director, Community Services 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Support Officer 
Scrutiny Support Officer 
 
Judith Moore – Waste and Resources Action 
Programme 
Mandy Renton – Peterborough & Stamford 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Christopher Hall – Peterborough & Stamford 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 

Councillor David Brailsford 
Councillor John Hurst 
Councillor Vic Kerr 
Councillor Linda Neal (Leader)  
Councillor Gerald Taylor 
Councillor John Wilks 
 
1 Member of the press 
1 Member of the public  
 

 
 
 

The Chairman welcomed Judith Moore from the Waste and Resources Action Programme, 
Mandy Renton and Christopher Hall from the Peterborough and Stamford Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust, Members of the Mental Health Services Working Group and members of 
the public. 
 

42. COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 A comment was made by Mrs. Patrick of Stamford on the provision of beds for mental 

health patients in Stamford. She stated that funding had been withdrawn from the 
United Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS Trust and in her view the only safe unit left for 
patients in Lincolnshire was Lincoln prison. 

  
43. MEMBERSHIP 

 None. 
  

44. APOLOGIES 
 None. 
  

Agenda Item 5 



2 

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 None. 
  

46. ACTION NOTES 
 Noted. 
  

47. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE 
 The Healthy Environment Portfolio Holder acknowledged receipt of the DSP’s 

recommendations on waste management. Consultation would cease in November and 
a report to Cabinet was expected in December, at which point recommendations would 
be made on how to proceed. 

  
48. WASTE AND RESOURCES ACTION PROGRAMME 

 Judith Moore from the Waste and Resources Action Programme (WRAP) gave a 
presentation on their background, objectives, sustainable procurement and products 
available. 
 
WRAP are funded by DEFRA and the devolved administrations of Scotland, Wales 
and Northern Ireland. WRAP’s mission was to accelerate resource efficiency by 
creating efficient markets for recycled materials and products, while removing barriers 
to waste minimisation, re-use and recycling. WRAP was launching a national 
campaign to raise consumer awareness of recycling and to encourage people to take 
action to recycle.  
 
Encouraging people to use products with a recycled content makes the resources 
collected more valuable and is important for: 
 

• Creating markets, better prices and increased demand for materials collected; 
• Offering a practical measure and cost-effective way to demonstrate progress 

against sustainable objectives; 
• Leading by example. 

 
Uses for materials with recycled content include: construction, printing, highways and 
estates management, for which a minimum quota for recycled content could be 
stipulated within the project specification and included in conjunction with the tendering 
process. Case study details for projects that have included materials with a minimum 
recycled or reclaimed content are available on the WRAP website. WRAP had experts 
who would assist any authority seeking to pursue sustainable procurement of paper 
products. 
 
All WRAP publications and guidance had been made available on the website: 
(http://www.wrap.org.uk/procurement/local_authorities). 
 
Ms. Moore answered questions from Panel Members that had arisen from her 
presentation. She stated that WRAP had produced a series of guidelines for people 
within target sectors including construction. WRAP were working with many different 
groups, including Local Authorities and the construction industry; the presentation for 
each was tailored to reflect potential needs and objectives of all of the organisations. 
The quality of products with recycled content would need to stand against 
“conventional” products on the open market and would need to look right, perform right 
and cost the right price.  
 
The Chairman thanked Ms. Moore for her presentation and the information that she 
had provided. 

  

 



3 

49. HOSPITAL PROVISION IN SOUTH KESTEVEN 
 The Chairman welcomed Mandy Renton and Christopher Hall from the Peterborough 

and Stamford Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust and thanked them for attending the 
meeting. He informed the Panel that disappointingly a last minute apology had been 
received from the United Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS Trust. Notes from a meeting with 
the Trust were circulated for the information of Members. Although there would be no 
guaranteed outcome from the NHS Trusts, the DSP would be able to make 
recommendations to Cabinet or Council for their consideration. 
 
Stamford 
 
Ms. Renton gave a presentation detailing an overview of the services provided on site. 
She stated that there was a minor injuries unit, which was open from Monday to 
Friday, in-patient medical facilities, day-case surgery, outpatient services, diagnostic 
facilities, pharmaceutical facilities and rehabilitation facilities. Theatre specialties 
included orthopaedics, gynaecology, urology and general surgery; approximately 
3,600 procedures are performed every ye
[...]
ints of mutual interest 
between the Trust and the Council, it was suggested that the Hospital should 
be invited to become a full member of the Local Strategic Partnership. As 
Chairman of the LSP, The Leader was tasked with consulting Members. 

 
Panel Members were concerned about some of the points raised at the meeting and 
suggested that they would like the opportunity to question representatives from the 
United Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS Trust at a future meeting. Questions and discussion 
included the following points: 
 

• If critical care beds were moved from Grantham, where would they go? 
• Despite being told that there would be an increase in high dependency beds 

across the District, no mention had been made as to where these would be; 
• A lot of people who “block” beds cannot be discharged because there would be 

nobody to look after them. It was suggested that there should be increased 
liaison with social services. As people are not able to be discharged, efficiency 
targets would not be met; 

• The proportion of administration and estates was seen as being particularly 
high (21% of the total work force), while healthcare staff had decreased by 

 



6 

9.2% and staff costs had increased by 13.4%. The Panel would require an 
explanation of the numbers; 

• Hospital provision is important for ensuring the sustainability of the community, 
this would be particularly important in Grantham’s aspiration to become a Sub-
Regional Centre; 

• With the depletion of critical care beds, Members were concerned about what 
would happen in the event of a pandemic; 

• The financial pressure under which the hospital is operating could incentivise 
the sale of land for housing purposes. The Panel suggested that protections 
could be put on the land using the Local Development Framework, classifying 
hospital land and putting stringent controls on development, it was also 
suggested that the Council may be able loan the Hospital the money it would 
need to pay off the deficit or make representations on its behalf; 

• More information would also be required on the structure and availability of 
support staff; this would be particularly important because of the increase of 
care within the community. 

 
It was felt that an increased knowledge and understanding of critical care and high 
dependency would be beneficial, so representatives with financial and clinical 
knowledge should be invited to the next meeting. If no one would be available to 
come, it was suggested that the Healthy Environment DSP should go to meet with 
the Trust. 
 
CONCLUSIONS: 
 
1. That the Panel visit any Hospital claiming to serve as a Centre of 

Excellence for people within the District; 
2. That clinical and financial experts from the United Lincolnshire Hospitals 

NHS Trust should be invited to the next meeting of the Healthy 
Environment DSP on January 17th 2006; 

3. That accounts and financial statements should be sought from other 
Health Service Trusts for comparison; 

4. That the future Local Development Framework should include policies to 
protect existing sites of medical/health infrastructure for that use only. 
Such facilities are considered to be of fundamental importance to the 
future well-being of the towns, and the District as a whole, and that their 
loss to alternative development should be restricted; 

5. That the District Council should explore the possibility of offering a loan 
to cover the deficit. 

  
50. LEISURE TRUST 

 The Corporate Director of Community Services updated the Panel on the process of 
the formation of a Leisure Trust. Work is being undertaken on whether a single trust or 
multiple trusts would provide the best service for the District. The Leisure Trust had 
been included as a consultative item on the agendas for all Local Area Assemblies; 
this consultation would be completed on 16th November 2005. There had also been 
consultation with town councils, schools, the County Council and Burghley Estates. A 
report detailing the findings of the consultation would be considered by Cabinet on 5th 
December. 
 
Panel Members briefly discussed the consultation aspect of the Leisure Trust, 
including obligations to the Grantham Charter Trustees and the Guildhall. Building 
Ownership would be retained by the Council and leased to the Trust; obligations to 
users and other stakeholders could be dealt with under the terms of any contract. The 

 



7 

District Council would retain some control of the services provided because 
representatives would be appointed to the Board of Trustees. 
 
There would be an event providing more information on Leisure Trusts for staff on 
Monday 14th November 2005, while a similar event would be held for Members on 
Tuesday 15th November 2005. 
 
Members requested that a single page guide should be produced, listing the pros and 
cons of Leisure Trusts. Members were advised that, following the release of the 
Cabinet report, they should contact the Chairman, Vice-Chairman or the Scrutiny 
Officer to request its inclusion as an agenda item for the next meeting. 
 
CONCLUSIONS: 
 

1. That a brief guide listing the pros and cons of Leisure Trusts should 
be produced and circulated to Panel Members; 

2. That if, following the production of the report to Cabinet, Members 
require it including as an item for the meeting on January 17th 2006, 
they should contact the Chairman, Vice-Chairman or the Scrutiny 
Officer. 

  
51. REPORTS FROM WORKING GROUPS 

 Mental Health Services Working Group 
 
Members of the Mental Health Services Working Group were thanked for their 
attendance. Given that their report was not yet complete, it was suggested that the 
item should be deferred to a future meeting of the Panel and included as a substantive 
agenda item to enable extensive discussion. 
 
CONCLUSION: 
 
That Members of the Mental Health Services Working Group should be invited 
back to present their final report on 14th March 2006, where it will be considered 
as a substantive agenda item. 
 
Public Information Pillars Working Group 
 
The notes of the PIPs Working Group had been circulated to all Members of the 
Economic DSP, the other interested Panel. No representations had been received 
from them. Members of the Healthy Environment DSP agreed to endorse the sites 
preferred by the Working Group. Any PIP the company wants to install would require 
planning permission. 
 
CONCLUSION: 
 
That the Panel endorses the recommendations for preferred sites for Public 
Information Pillars in Grantham. 

  
52. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

 Copies of the most recent performance indicators had been circulated with the 
agenda. The only red indicator was for satisfaction with Street Scene by TCMPs. This 
information was derived from a questionnaire circulated to TCMPs, it was thought that 
the lack of satisfaction could partly be attributed to the format of the questionnaire. 
This was being redesigned.  
 

 



8 

Member foresaw that given the success in meeting recycling targets, future targets 
could be very challenging. It was felt that bring-sites were still not emptied sufficiently. 

  
53. WORK PROGRAMME 

 The most recent Work Programme had been circulated with the agenda for the 
meeting. The Scrutiny Officer reminded Members that it reflected the Forward Plan. 
This was noted. He advised Members that the decision on waste, noted as not before 
December 2005 could be moved back, if necessary, the meeting schedule could be 
reviewed accordingly. There was concern that not all households in South Kesteven 
had had SK Today circulated, it was deemed that if any recommendations were to be 
made based on consultation through SK Today, it would not offer a representative 
view of the District. The Panel were informed that some houses had been missed in 
circulation but the distributor had been tasked to return to ensure that every household 
had a copy. 
 
CONCLUSIONS: 
 

1. To request a report on high hedges for the next meeting of the DSP on 
17th January 2006; 

2. That Kevin Brumfield should be contacted to request a copy of the 
letter he was tasked to send to the haulage companies on completion 
of the Bourne Inner Relief Road; 

3. That the design competition to promote recycling and the wheeled-bin 
scheme should be included as an agenda item for 17th January 2006. 

  
54. ANY OTHER BUSINESS, WHICH CHAIRMAN, BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT. 
 Access Criteria for Non-Urgent Patient Transport Requests Policy 

 
A draft of the policy had been circulated to all Panel Members, the deadline for 
representations was Friday 2nd December. Members appointed a Working Group to 
submit a response on the Panel’s behalf. 
 
CONCLUSIONS: 
 

1. That a Working Group should be appointed to consider the draft Access 
Criteria for Non-Urgent Patient Transport Requests Policy, consisting of 
Councillors F. Hurst, Mrs. Radley and A. Williams; 

2. That the Working Group should be delegated the authority to represent 
the Panel. 

  
55. CLOSE OF MEETING 

 The meeting was closed at 17:47. 
  
 

 



Briefing Note for Cllr John Smith 
 
Subject: Hospital Provision in South Kesteven 
 
Recommendation of Healthy Environment DSP 
 
That the future Local Development Framework should include policies 
to protect existing sites of medical/health infrastructure for that use 
only.  Such facilities are considered to be of fundamental importance to 
the future well-being of the towns, and the District as a whole, and that 
their loss to alternative development should be restricted. 
 
 
The Council is able to allocate land and premises for the development of new 
or for safeguarding existing community facilitates within its Local Development 
Framework (LDF).  This function is normally used to safeguard sites for 
education facilities or highway changes where there is a long term political 
and/or financial commitment by the Local Education Authority or Highway 
authority to the development of the land for that specific purpose. 
 
The LDF could therefore include a policy which seeks to protect existing 
medical or health facilities within the district.   
 
The actual effect of such a policy would however be limited as it would not 
necessarily prevent an existing hospital from closing, as this would be an 
operational decision on behalf of the health trust and would not require 
planning permission so there would be no opportunity for the Council to 
intervene using its planning function.   
 
The only real effect of the policy would therefore be on the future re-use of a 
site or premises.  Any application for the re-use of a former hospital site 
covered by a protection policy would need to be determined in light of that 
policy, together with “other relevant material considerations”.  
 
The policy would indicate that the site should be re-used for medical/health 
care only, however if the applicant were able to demonstrate that there was 
no economical, practical or feasible chance of reusing the site for medical 
purposes another use of the site could be considered.  For example this may 
be residential, employment, other social or community facilities.  
 
Were such a designation to be made in the SKLDF it would demonstrate the 
Council’s political support for retaining local health facilities, it would not 
however be a particularly effective tool in actually achieving the retention of 
such facilities, but would provide a “moveable “ obstacle to any future re-use 
of a hospital site. 
 
If Members are convinced that the inclusion of such a policy in the LDF is both 
beneficial and desirable it should be included within the first consultation draft 
of the most appropriate LDF policy document (probably the Core Principles 

Agenda Item 6 



and Location Strategy document) which is likely to be prepared for publication 
next Easter (2006).   
 
This policy will need to identify the specific sites cons
[...]
of wild life, such as nesting birds 

 
12. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
12.1 In order to accommodate the new duties imposed by the Act it 

is recommended to the Council that: 
 
 The following functions be added to the Development Control 

Committees’ remit:- 
 
 “Functions relating to high hedges pursuant to Part 8 of the 

Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003.” 
 
12.2 The following powers be delegated to the Development Control 

Services Manager:- 
 
 (i) to deal with all complaints in relation to high hedges 

made pursuant to Part 8 of the Anti-Social Behaviour Act 
2003 and any regulations issued thereunder; 

 
 (ii) to authorise persons to exercise the power of entry 

pursuant to Section 74 and 77 of the Anti-Social 
Behaviour Act 2003. 

 
12.3 That a member panel of not less than three members be 

created to determine complaints requiring a hearing pursuant 
to Part 8 of the Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003.  The member 
panel to be drawn from members of the Development Control 
Committee.  

 
12.4 That the Council recommends to the Cabinet that it determines 

the maximum fee for dealing with High Hedge complaints 
under Section 68 of the Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003 to be at 
the same level as the fee applicable to householder planning 
applications and to remain in line with any future householder 
application fee increases. 

 



 6

 
13. CONTACT OFFICER 
 
 Nick Goddard Corporate Manager Democratic & Legal Services 

(Monitoring Officer)  
 

 



 
 
   Your ref: ST/CC      Officer Contact: Jo Toomey 
    Our ref: DSP02 (HE)      Extension: 6152 
 
    Date: 22nd November 2005     Direct Line: 01476 406152 
         e-mail:  j.toomey@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
Dear Mr. Tomlinson, 
 

ACCESS CRITERIA FOR NON-URGENT PATIENT TRANSPORT REQUESTS 
POLICY 

 
Many thanks for your letter dated 29th October 2005 and the attached Consultation 
Draft of the Access Criteria for Non-Urgent Patient Transport Requests Policy. This 
has now been considered by Members of the District Council’s Healthy Environment 
Development and Scrutiny Panel, who conveyed their representations, as listed 
below: 
 

• That the production of a policy including clear qualification criteria for NEPT is 
welcome; 

• There was concern about the timescale for the project; until on-line services 
are complete, people would be reliant on accessing their own doctor who 
would then have to liaise on their behalf; 

• Para 4.1: The first bullet-point is unclear as there is either an additional word  
(have) or a missing modifier (have   must); 

• Para 4.3: If patients are responsible for their own transport arrangements 
there is no mechanism for assistance on their arrival. If the patient arrives by 
taxi or is escorted by a relative with limited mobility, there is no provision for 
them to receive any assistance, fetching wheelchairs, getting to their 
appointment, etc. It was suggested that on arrival there should be a telephone 
number they could call for assistance; 

• Para 5.1: The person making the NEPT booking (at the booking centre) must 
have a basic medical knowledge and suitable qualifications to make an 
assessment, particularly when they are relying on information coming from the 
patient or a source with no medical background; 

• Para 6.1: A point at which reimbursement would occur would need to be made 
clear to all patients; 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 10 



 
 
 
 
• Para 6.6: There was great concern that this should contain a degree of 

flexibility. If people from rural areas not served by public transport or without 
their own transport must attend appointments, a taxi would be very expensive, 
a cost which the patient would have to stand. There could be vast implications 
on elderly members of rural communities; 

• Para 11.1: Why is there no Choose and Book Centre in Grantham? It was felt 
that, as one of the principal towns in South Kesteven, there should be a 
Choose and Book Centre based in Grantham; 

• Para 15.1: There shou

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

MEETING OF THE 
HEALTHY ENVIRONMENT 
DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
 
TUESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2006 2.30 PM 

 
 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor Elizabeth Channell 
Councillor Nick Craft (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Donald Fisher 
Councillor Bryan Helyar 
 

Councillor Stan Pease 
Councillor George Waterhouse (Chairman) 
Councillor Avril Williams 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
Head of Waste and Contract Services 
Sustainable Waste Management Policy 
Officer 
Scrutiny Officer 
Acting Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Support Officer 
 
Mr. Chris Mountain (Managing Director – Mid 
UK Recycling Ltd. 
 

Councillor Auger (Healthy Environment 
Portfolio Holder) 
Councillor G. Taylor 
Councillor Wilks 
 
1 Member of the local press 
 

 
 

56. COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 
 None. 
  
57. MEMBERSHIP 
 
 None. 
  
58. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors F. Hurst and Mrs. Radley. 
  
59. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None declared. 
  
60. ACTION NOTES 
 
 With the addition of a comment under action note 49:  

 
“Large increases in expenditure on pension had been incurred with the withdrawal of 



2 

government funding. Full payment had to be covered by the relevant Trust.” 
 
These were noted. 

  
61. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 A briefing note from the Economic Development Portfolio Holder was circulated for the 

information of the Panel. 
 
One Member was concerned by the suggestion that designating land for medical use 
within the LDF would be a movable object. It was agreed that only the main hospital 
sites, should have protections put on them through the LDF. 
 
It was noted that any restrictions would need to be submitted as part of the strategy 
document. The Panel agreed that they supported their original recommendation that 
there should be development restrictions on the three main hospital sites within South 
Kesteven. 
 
CONCLUSIONS: 
 
To recommend to the Economic Development Portfolio Holder that land at the 
main hospital sites within the District should be classified in the new Local 
Development Framework as being reserved for medical purposes. 

  
62. WHEELED BINS AND DESIGN COMPETITION 
 
 Roll-out of Twin Bin Scheme 

 
The Panel were advised that the provisional colour choice for wheeled bins for 
wheeled bins were black for residual waste and silver for recyclables. Black had been 
selected because it was associated with household and domestic waste. Silver was 
chosen for recyclables because it would be identifiable and had been popular in other 
authorities.  Members of the Panel discussed the implications of different coloured 
bins: black and silver bins would hold their colour better over a longer period. The 
Head of Waste and Contract Services said the main problem with black bins would be 
that they would be difficult to pick out; a coloured strip could be added to make them 
easier to locate. One member suggested that the bins should be unobtrusive because 
people would have to live with them. If the bins blended in too well, there would be a 
danger of them being missed. 
 
One member of the Panel was concerned that consultation had not been District-wide. 
Copies of SK Today, in which the questionnaire was circulated, had not been 
distributed to all houses in the District. Although questionnaires were also available on 
the Council’s website, not all members of the public had access to the internet. 
Members were advised that when officers had been made aware that SK Today had 
not been delivered, copies of the questionnaire were reproduced and distributed.  
 
A suggestion was made that a consultation exercise on colour should be carried out. 
There was some concern that if consultation were undertaken, the roll out of the 
scheme would be significantly delayed. It would be time consuming to produce and 
circulate questionnaires, collate their results and find consensus given the large 
number of available options. The Healthy Environment Portfolio Holder stated that 
some consultation was planned. The provisional colours for the bins would be 
publicised and members of the public would be asked what they thought. If someone 
suggested a strong reason against one colour, comments would be taken on board. A 



3 

majority of members agreed that black and silver were suitable colours. 
 
The Head of Waste and Contract Services stated that the tendering process had 
begun. Tender advertisements for bins and bin lifts were out and some expressions of 
interest had been received. A full product specification would need to be produced in 
February 2006; this would include the colours for the wheeled bins. 
 
A report had been submitted to the Cabinet on 9th January 2006 with a full project plan, 
which outlined key dates. Copies were circulated for information. Collection 
arrangements for areas where wheeled bins would be inappropriate were to be 
confirmed. It was suggested that the Waste Management Working Group should be 
reformed to allow regular updates on the roll out of the scheme. This was agreed. 
 
Design Competition for Promotion of Twin Bin Scheme 
 
Members discussed whether it would be feasible to run a design competition for 
schools to publicise the twin-bin scheme. The ‘Rodney’ logo was commonly associated 
with recycling in South Kesteven, featured at bring sites and on vehicles and literature. 
To replace this logo would mean great expense; the new logo would need to be 
heavily publicised to establish recognition. During past initiatives, the response from 
schools had been poor. 
 
Provision for publicity of the scheme had been requested for budgetary consideration. 
There would be discussions with PR specialists on the most effective way to roll the 
programme out. The publicity campaign would involve door knocking, identified as one 
of the best ways of getting information to people. 
 
It was hoped that a trip to North Kesteven (postponed from Thursday 12th January 
2006), would provide lessons for roll-out. There was also the potential for the Waste 
Management Working Group and Cabinet members to visit Newark and Sherwood 
District Council to learn about the roll out of their scheme. 
 
CONCLUSIONS: 
 

1. To recommend to Cabinet that wheeled bins should be: 
Black – residual waste 
Silver – recyclables 

2. To reform the Waste Management Working Group made up of Councillors 
Waterhouse, Craft, Miss Channell and Helyar. 

  
63. BRING SITES 
 
 The Chairman welcomed Chris Mountain, Managing Director, Mid UK Recycling 

Limited. 
 
At the request of the Chairman, an item on bring sites had been included on the 
agenda. There was concern that at weekends, bins were full and residual materials 
were left nearby. Discussion ensued on when it was possible to empty the bins. 
Planning at Lincolnshire County Council controlled permission for collection. The cut-
off point for collection was 13:00 on a Saturday until Monday mornings. To reduce 
overflow during the week, 24-hour collections had been piloted. These had been 
stopped following complaints by local residents. 
 
Mid UK Recycling was also limited by site capacity. The period between July and 
December 2006 had seen an increase of 55 tonnes. Mr. Mountain felt that the 



4 

introduction of the twin-bin scheme would make a big difference to the quantity of 
materials collected at bring sites. 
 
More bring-sites had been rolled out to villages; village sites were emptied less 
frequently than sites in town. Each bin had its own collection pattern, calculated by 
tonnages. Quantities in bins fluctuate with weather and between term time and school 
holidays. Plastic has caused the greatest capacity problem because of the volume 
deposited. Slots on the bins had been adapted to encourage people to flatten card. 
 
Following the installation of rubbish bins at a supermarket site in Stamford, the amount 
of residual waste from plastic bags had been reduced. It was suggested that including 
bins at all bring sites could further control the problem. There was concern that 
including bins at all bring sites could encourage fly-tipping. Following discussion, it was 
agreed that the installation of bins would not benefit bring sites. 
 
Mr. Mountain stated that a new Mid UK site would be opened in Market Deeping on 1st 
February 2006. This would help process materials collected from bring sites in the 
Deepings, Stamford and Bourne. The company hoped to introduce recycling facilities 
for a wider range of products. 
 
Mr. Mountain was thanked for his attendance at the meeting and the answers he had 
given the Panel. 

  
64. SUPPLEMENTARY FREIGHTER SERVICES 
 
 The Chairman agreed to take this item as urgent business because any 

recommendations might require immediate action. 
 
One Panel Member had been notified by a Parish Council that the supplementary 
freighter service which visited villages twice a year for the disposal of larger items 
would be stopped. The Panel advised that no decision to stop the service had yet been 
made. When enquiries had been received, members of the public were advised that 
funding for the service might be withdrawn. 
 
The Head of Waste and Contract Services stated that the service provided Health and 
Safety risks. Additional restrictions included landfill capacity and the increased number 
of materials that can no longer be diverted to landfill. 
 
A report on this issue would go to Cabinet. Members of the DSP were concerned that 
they had not been consulted; this was because no decision had been taken and 
information from the County Council was still confidential. 
 
It was suggested that Panel members might want to consider what would happen to 
items normally collected by the service, if it was withdrawn. There was some concern 
that withdrawal could lead to flytipping. Items could still be deposited at public amenity 
sites, of which there was one in each major town within the District. The Council’s 
contributory large goods collection service would also be available.  

  
65. HIGH HEDGES 
 
 Following a report submitted to the full Council on 28th April 2005 on new High Hedges 

legislation, the Panel were advised that the Development Control Committee would 
soon take decisions accordingly. This was noted. 



5 

  
66. REPORTS FROM WORKING GROUPS 
 
 The letter sent in response to the consultation draft of the Access Criteria for Non-

Urgent Patient Transport Requests Policy was noted. Members of the Working Group 
were thanked for their work. 

  
67. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 
 Noted. 
  
68. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 Following the publication of the Cabinet Forward Plan from 1st February to 31st May 

2006, the timescale for the waste collection item on the work programme would need 
to be amended to read: “Not before February 2006”. 
 
Committee Room 1 would not be available for the next meeting of the DSP on 14th 
March 2006, so members were asked to consider an alternative venue. As 
representatives from both the Peterborough and Stamford Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust and the United Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS Trust had been invited, it was agreed 
that the meeting should be held in Grantham as the central point. Members agreed 
that the next meeting should be held in the Council Chamber. 
 
A consultation paper on new primary care trust arrangements in Trent was circulated. 
The Cabinet would receive a presentation on this on Monday 6th February 2006; all 
members of the Healthy Environment DSP were invited to attend the Cabinet meeting. 
The document would be discussed at the next meeting of the Panel.  

  
69. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 16:28. 
  
 


